#### UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_

#### STATE OF TEXAS, Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL, Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; GALE NORTON, in her Official Capacity as Secretary of the Department of the Interior, Defendants-Appellees,

#### KICKAPOO TRADITIONAL TRIBE OF TEXAS, Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_

## ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

\_\_\_\_\_\_

#### BRIEF FOR KICKAPOO TRADITIONAL TRIBE OF TEXAS

Jennifer P. Hughes M. Frances Ayer Joseph H. Webster HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER, LLP 2120 L Street, NW, Suite 700 Washington, DC 20037 (202) 822-8282 Edmund Clay Goodman HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER, LLP 806 S.W. Broadway, #900 Portland, OR 97205 (503) 242-1745

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below	3
II. Statement of the Facts	5
A. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	5
B. The State's Refusal to Negotiate with the Kickapoo Tribe and Its Refusal to Litigate the "Good Faith" Negotiation Question	8
C. Department of Interior Promulgates Gaming Procedures Regulations to Fill the Gap Created by the <i>Seminole</i> Decision	10
D. Tribe's Application for Secretarial Procedures Under the Gaming Procedures Regulations	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	16
I. The District Court Correctly Held That the State's Challenge to the Gaming Procedures Regulations and the Yet-to-Be-Issued Secretarial Procedures Was Not Ripe	16
A. Standard of Review	17

the Application Is Speculative	17
C. A Pre-Application Challenge to Regulations Is Not Ripe Where There Is No Showing of Hardship	18
D. The District Court Determined as a Factual Matter that State Had Not Demonstrated "Hardship"	18
E. Nothing in the Gaming Procedures Regulations Has Any Immedia Effect on the State's Conduct	
F. State's Assertion of "Bargaining Power" Harm Is Without Merit	20
II. The District Court Correctly Denied the State's Motion for Summary Judgment	22
A. Standard of Review	23
B. The IGRA's Grant of a Limited Opportunity to States Includes a Process Expressly Intended to Prevent a State Veto Power	23
1. Cabazon Decision Affirmed Existing Law	24
2. The IGRA is a Conditional, Limited Grant of an Opportunity to States	24
The IGRA Included Remedial Processes to Prevent State     Veto Power	27
C. Seminole's Limited Severance of the IGRA's Judicial Remedy Mechanism Leaves the Procedures Remedy Available to a Tribe Faced with an Unconsenting State	29
1. Limited Scope of the <i>Seminole</i> Holding	30
2. Well-Established Severance Principles Dictate that the IGRA's Secretarial Procedures Remedy Survives <i>Seminole</i>	31

3. The State's Arguments Seek a Radical Rewrite of the IGRA, Which Would Create an Unintended State Veto3	6
D. The Secretary Has Appropriately Exercised Her Delegated Authority by Promulgating the Gaming Procedures Regulations3	9
1. State's Reliance on Seminole Language Inappropriate3	9
2. Secretary Had Implicit Delegated Authority4	1
3. Chevron Doctrine Supports Secretary's Promulgation of Procedures Regulations	4
E. Without the Gaming Procedures Regulations, All of the Class III Provisions of the IGRA Would Fail as Unconstitutional	6
CONCLUSION5	0

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967), overruled in part on separate issue by Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	1, 18, 19
Alaska Airlines v. Brock, 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	passim
American Forest & Paper Ass'n v. EPA, 137 F.3d 291 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)	18
AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd., 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	19
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	44
Ayers v. Thompson, 358 F.3d 356 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)	17, 18
Bellum v. PCE Constructors, Inc., 407 F.3d 734 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)	44
California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians, 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	5, 24
Carter v. Carter Coal Company, 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	50
Central and South West Services, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A., 220 F.3d 683 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)	1, 18
Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	41, 44, 45
Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	20
Colville Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation v. State of Washington, No. CS-92-0426 (E.D. Wash. June 4, 1993)	33, 47
Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida, 517 U.S. 1133 (1996)	29, 31, 35
Florida Power & Light Co. v. EPA, 145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	30

In re Indian Gaming Related Cases, 147 F.Supp.2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2001), aff'd 331 F.3d 1094 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), cert. denied 540 U.S. 1179 (2004)30, 38
Kitty Hawk Air Cargo, Inc. v. Chao, F.3d, 2005 WL 1692613 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. July 20, 2005)
Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. State of Wisconsin, 770 F.Supp. 480 (W.D. Wis. 1991), app. dism'd 957 F.2d 515 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992), cert. denied 506 U.S. 829 (1992)20
Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996)
Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. State of Connecticut, 913 F.2d 1024 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1990), cert. denied 499 U.S. 975 (1991)20
Merchants Fast Motor Lines v. Interstate Commerce Commission, 5 F.3d 911 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993)
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)43
National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services, U.S, 125 S.Ct. 2688 (June 27, 2005)
Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Wyoming, 389 F.3d 1308 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) 30-31
Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)34
Salge v. Edna Independent School District, 411 F.3d 178 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)23
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 11 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1994)passim
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)passim
Spokane Tribe of Indians v. Washington, 28 F.3d 991 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994), vacated and remanded 517 U.S. 1129 (1996) (Spokane I)35
Spokane Tribe v. Washington, 139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998) (Spokane II)passin

State v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y., 78 F.Supp.2d 49 (N.D. N.Y. 1999)35
Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985)
Texas v. United States, 362 F.Supp.2d 765 (W.D. Tex. 2004)3
Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)16
Thornburgh v. American Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, 476 U.S. 747 (1986), overruled in part on separate issue by Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 48-49
Touby v. United States, 500 U.S. 160 (1991)
U.S. v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983)32
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)42
Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001)42
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. State of Tex.</i> , 852 F.Supp. 587 (W.D. Tex. 1993), rev'd on other grounds 36 F.3d 1325 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)20, 48
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>
TEX. CONST. art. III, § 47(e)
Statutes
Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 (Oct. 17, 1988), codified at 25 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq
25 U.S.C. § 2
25 U.S.C. § 9
25 U.S.C. § 2701(4)50
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)

25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)-(8)	6
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)	6
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A)	7, 25, 26
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)-(vii)	25
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i)	7, 28, 34
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(i)	7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)-(vi)	28
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv)-(vi)	34
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(v)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vi)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii)	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii)(I)	43
25 U.S.C. § 2721	46
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 47.02(b)(1)	9
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 47.01(4)(B)	9
Tev Pev Civ Stat Anni 1700 8 1 03(19)	0

### Regulations

25 C.F.R. pt. 291	3, 11, 12, 13
25 C.F.R. § 291.3	21
25 C.F.R. § 291.3(a)-(c)	11
25 C.F.R. § 291.3(d)-(e)	12
25 C.F.R. § 291.4(e)	21
25 C.F.R. § 291.4(f)	21
25 C.F.R. § 291.4(g)	21
25 C.F.R. § 291.7-11	12
25 C.F.R. § 291.8	12
25 C.F.R. § 291.11	12
64 Fed. Reg. 17,543 (Apr. 12, 1999)	3, 11
68 Fed. Reg. 68,180 (Dec. 5, 2003)	8
Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988)	passim
134 CONG. REC. 24,024 (Sept. 15, 1998)	27
134 CONG. REC. 25,377-25,378 (Sept. 26, 1998)	27
